MINLUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AIE;E TRAMSPORTATION COMMISSION
Richwond, Yirainia
March 20, 1980

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Tramsporiation
Cammission was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, Virginia, on
March 20, 1980, at 10 a.m. The chaiman, M. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Anderson, Fralin, Hall, Hassell.
Heoper., Mohr, Robinson, Roas, and Wrench.

Absent: M. Landes.

On motion of Mw. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fratin, the
ginutes of the meeting of February 27, 19BG, were apprioved,

On motion of Mr. Hassell. seconded by Mr. Fralin, permits
1ssupd from February 21, 1980, to March 19, 1980, ipclusive, a5 shown by
records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Bassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that cancellation of permits from February 21, 1980, to March 19, 1280,
1nc1us;ve. as shown by records of the Department, be approved, Motlon
carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that the
Commission approve additfons to the Secondary System from February 271,
1980, to March 19, 1580, Inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.
Motion carried.

Mr. King commented that the Executive Committee of the
Amgrican Association of State Highway and Transportation Officlals had
met the day before and had present representatives of the 0ffice of
Managemsnt and Budget, the Federal Highway Administratfon, and Amtrak
to brief them on what funds may ke cut In the President's Anti-Inflation
program. Tentatively. the request has been made that $1.5 Bi1lign be
deferred in the 1980 Highway Program. He had & letter from the Federal
Highway Administrator freezing federal funds umtil it can ke determined
ex&ctly how mich has been axpended at this point by the states. This will
probebly take about ten days. Cuts wiTl most 1ikely be made 1n severafl
program aress, and ARSHTCO is now lookimg at how the states are spending
federal funds in these areas. After evaluating this, a recommendation
will be made to the Administration. The Commission will be kept up to
date on developments.



3/20/80

Maved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by WMr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot actien on bids recejvad
Februzry 5, 1980, on the following projects:

BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATMENT - Furnizhing and Appiying Bituminous
Material and Furnishing and Apniying Covering Material

Brista] District, Schedules C-11-80 and C-12-80

Miard of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co. & Sub.,
moanoke. Virginia.

Bid [ALTERHATE #1) $1.086,512.69
102 for engineering and additional work 108,661.26
Amount chargeable to project 1,195,273 .95

To be financed from Eristo]l Bistrict Primary and Bland, Grayscm,
Wythe, Smyth, and Washington Counties Secondary Maintenance
Renlacement Funds.

Bristol District, Schedules C-13-80 and C-14-8D

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Ca. & Sub.,
Roanoke, virginia.

Bid (ALTERNATE #2} £1,071,142.80
10% for engineering and additional work 107,114.28
Amount chargeable to projest 1,178,25%7.08

To be financed from Bristol District Primary and Buchanan, Dickenson,
Russell, Tazewell, Lee, Scott, and Wise Countles Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Salem Dstrict, Schedules C-21-80, C-22-BD, and {=-28=-80

Auerd of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co. & Sub.,
Roanoke, Yirginia.

Bid {ALTERNATE #) $ ©B9.,882.58
10% for engineering and additional work 98,985.26
Ampurt chargeable to project 1.088,870.84

Ta be financed from S5alem District Primary and Bedford, Glles, Montgomery,
PuTaski, Botetourt, Cralg. snd Roenoke Counties Secondary Maintenance
Raplacement Funds.



3720780

Salem District. Schedules £-23-80, £-24-80, and -25-80

Award of contract o low bidder, Adams Construction Co. & Sub., Roanoke,
Yirginia, and Yirginia Asphalt Paving Coc., Inc., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid (ALTERNATE #2) $1.238,106.52
10% for engineering and additionel work 123.810. 565
Amount chargeable to project 1,361,917.17

To be financed from Floyd. Henry, Patrick, and Franklin Counties
Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Lynchburg Bistrict, Schedules B-31-80 and C-32-80

Award of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co., Division
of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Danville, Yirginia.

Bid [ALTERMATE #1) $1,041,000.79
10% for engineering and additicnal werk 104 ,100.07
Amount chargeable to project 1. 145,100.77

To ba financed from Pittsyivania, Charlotte, and Halifax Counties
Secondary Mafntenance Replacemant Fumds.

Lynchburg District, Schedules {-33-80, L-334-80, and C=35-20

Mward of contract to low bidder, Payne Paving Co.. Inc., Scottsville,
Yirginia, and Lawhtrne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid (ALTERNATE 2} $1.301.440.78
10X for engineering and additional work 130,144.07
Ampunt chargeable to project 1,431,584.85

To be Tinanced from Lynchburg District Primary and Amherst, Nelson,
Appomattox, Camgbell, Butkingham, Cumberland, &nd Prince Edward
Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Richmond District, Schedules C-41-80, C-44-80, and C-45-80

fward of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Lnc. & 5ub.,
Richmond, ¥irginia, and Burton P. Short & Son, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid {ALTERNATE #1) ' $1,593,716.53
10% for engineering and additional work 159,371 .66
Amount chargeable ta project 1,753,088.29

To be financed from Richmond District Primary end Amalia, Brunswick,
Dimwiddie, Lunenburg, Meckienburg, Mottowey. and Prince George
Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.



3/€0/80

Richmond District, Schedulas C-42-80 and C-43-80

hiard of contract to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc. & Sub.,
Richmond, ¥Yirginfa, and Buwrton P. Short & Son, Inc., Patershuryg,
¥irginia.

Bid {ALTERNATE #2) $1,282,697.41
10% for engineering and additional work 122.269.74
Amount chargeahle to project 1,244,59567.75

Ta be Financed from Richmond District Interstate and Primery and
Charles City, Chesterfield, Goochland, Hanover, New Kent, and
Powhatan Countfies Secondary Mafntenance Replacement Funds,

Suffolk District, Schedules L-51-B0 and £-53-80

Award of cgntract to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Peving Co., Inc. & Suk.,
Richmond, W rginia, and Burton P. Short & Som, Inc., Petersburg, Virginta.

Bid {ALTERMATE 21) %1,038,077.08
10¢ for engineering and additional work 103,807.70
Amount chargeable to project 1,141,884.78

To be Financed from Suffalk Distrlet Primary and Gresnsville, Isle of
¥ight and Southamptan Counties and City of Suffolk Secondary Maintenance
Replacemant Funds.

suffolk District, Schedules £-52-80, C-54-8C, and C-55-80

Awayd of contract to low bidder, Whitashurst Paving Co., Inc. & Sub.,
Richmond, V¥irginia, and Burten P. Short & Son. Inc., Petershurg, ¥irpinia.

B1d (ALTERNATE #2) $7.242.006.25
10% far enginesring and additional work 124,200.62
Amount chargeablie to project 1,366,206.87

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary and Accomack, James City,

Northampton, Surry, Sussex, and York Counties Secondary Mainteniznce
Replacement Funds.

Frudericksburg District, Schedules C=61-80 and C-54-80

Amard of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc. & Sub.,
Richmend, Yirginia.

Bid [ALTERNATE #1) $1.193,750.93
10% for enginearing and sdditional work 119,375.09
Anount chargeable to project 1,313,126.02

To be financed from Frederfeksburg District Interstate and Caroline,
Essex, King George, Kinmg Willfam, Spotsylvania, and Stafford Counties
Secondary Mafntenance Replacement Funds.



3/20/80

Fredaricksburg District, Schedules (-62-80 and C-63-80

Mizrd of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc. & Sub.,
Richmond, Virginia.

Rid (AL TERNATE #2) $1,177,158.24
10% for enginesring and additional work 17,715.82
Amount chargeable to project 1,294,874.06

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary and Gloucesier.
King and Queen, Lancaster, Mathews, Middlesex, Northumberland,
Richmond, and Westmoreland Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

tulpeper District, Schedules C-71-80, C-72-80, and C-73-80

Award oFf contract to low bidder, Whitzkurst Paving Co., Inc. & Sub.,
Richmend, Virginia, and Payne Paving Co., Inc., ScotisviTle. ¥irginia,

Bid {ALTERNATE #1) $1,225,448.6]
10% for engineering and additicnal work 122,544,865
Anount chargezble to project 1,347 ,993.47

To be finenced from Culpeper District Interstate and Primary and
Atbemarle, Culpeper, Fluvanna, Greens, Louisa, Mzdison, and Orange
Counties Secondzry Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedules C-74-30, C-75-80, C-76-80, and C-77-80

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc. & Sub.,
Richmond, ¥irginia, and Payne Paving Co., Inc., Scottsville, Wrginia.

B1d (ALTERNATE #2) %760,089.25
10% for engineering and additfonal wark 76,008.92
Arpount chargeabie 1o projact B356,008.17

7o be financed from Culpeper District Primary and Fairfax, Fauguier,
Loudoun, Prince William, and Rappahannock Counties Secondary Meintenance
Replacemsnt Funds.

Staunton Disirict, Schedule C-41-BY

Reard of contract to low bidder, Thempson-Avthur Paving Co., Division
of Ashland-Warven, Inc.. Danville, Virginia.

Bid $222,.524.40
10% for engineering and additiomal work 22,052.44
Amount chargeable to projact 244 ,776. 04

In ge financed from Rockingham County Secondary Maintenance Replacement
unds,



3/20/80

Staunton District, Schedule C-B82-30

Award of contract to lpw bidder, John A. Halt & Co.. Inc.. Roanoke,
Virginia.

Bid $348,240.80
10 for engineering and additfonal work 34.824.08
Amount chargeabie to project 383,064.88

To be finznced from Frederick and Shenandoah Counties Sacondary Mainte-
nance Raplacemant Funds.

Staunton District, Schedula C-83-80

fward of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paying Co., Division
of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Damville, Yirginia.

Bid $242,878.66
10% for engineering and additicnal werk 24 ,387._86
Amount chargeable to praject 268 ,266.52

To be financed from Clarke, Page, and Harren Counties Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Fumds.

Staunton District, Schedules C-84-80 and C-85-80

Mvard of contract to low pidder, Adams Constructiom Co. X Sub., Roanoke,
Vrginfa.

Bid (ALTERNATE #2) . $756,603.83
10% for enginesring and add1ticnal work 76,660, 38
Amount chargeabie to project 832,264.21

To be financed from Staunton Distrisi Interstate and Alleghany, Augusta,

Eatg. Highland, and Rockbridge Counttes Secondary Maintenance Replacement
unds .

MOTION CARRIED



3/20/80

Moved by Hr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Comtissfon confirm latter ballot action on bids recefved
February 20, 1981, on the follewing projects:

Route 10, Project 0010-020-511, M-501; S12. M-501; 513, M-501

Three Int. Improvements at Cogbill Road, Jessup Road, and Whitepine
prive, Chesterfield Caunty. MAward of contract to law bidder, Warran
Brothers Co., Diviston of Ashlend=Warren, Inc.. Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $10%,539.10
10% for engineering and additional wark 10,953,491
Work by State Forces 6,105.00
Amount chargeahls to project 128 ,598.01

$36,598.01 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allacations.

Route 54, Project 0064-065-101, C-502, B-613, B-614, B-615, B-616,
-6/, B-813, B-6

Widen Seven Bridges and Safety Improvements - Int. Route 143 {Service
Road) - Int. CAD Raflroad and Service Road, City of Newpart News and
York and James City Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Luke
Construction Co., Inc., Virginfa Beach, ¥irginia.

Bid $1,969,750.00
10% for enginearing and additional work 196,975.00
Work hy State Forces 7,700.00
Utilittes 273.00
fmount chargeabla to project 2,174,698.00

Route 66, Project 00656-029-103, L-803

1.751 Mi. Planting - 0.152 Mi. W. Route 7 - Arlington LL, Fairfax
County. &ward of contract to low bidder. The Gilmore Plant & Bulb
Co., Inc., Jullan, North Carclina.

Bid $75,621.50
102 for engineering and additional work 7,.062.15
Arount chargeable to project 83,183,656

£8.378.35 toc be provided in future Interstate Construstion Allocations.



3/20/80

Route 96, Project 0095-042-102, C-504, B-630, B-631, B-632, B-5633, B-a47

2,928 M1, 5. Int. Rowte 30 - 1.621 Mi. 5. Int. Route 30, Hanover
Gounty. Award of contract to low bidder, Hega Contractors, Inc..
Richmend, Virginia.

{onstruction Right of Way

Bid $5.827,771.20 %73,600.00
10% for engimeering and additional work 682 ,777.12 1,360.00
Work by State Forces 12,.503.87
Amgunt chargeable to project &,438,012.19

Route 95, Project 0095-076-113, C-50%1, B-g42, B-643

0.0567 Mf, ShouTder Improvements and Bridge Widenings - 1.896 Mi. 5.

Int. Route 647 (Smoketown Road) - 1.773 Mi. S. Int. Route 642 (Smoketown
Road), Prince William County. Award of comtract to low bidder, Moore
Brothers Co., Inc., Yerona, Yirginia.

8id £715,674.00
10% for enginearing and a2dditional werk 1.561.40
Amount chargeable to preject 187,175.40

$78,717.54 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.
Route 95, Project 7085-127-181, €-507

3.520 Mi. Headlight Glare Protection - 1.037 Mi. N. 3CL Richmond -
4,570 W1, N. SCL Richmond, City of Richmond. Award of contract fo
low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Bid (0PTION B) $ 97,273.50
10% for engineering and additional work 9,727.35
Amount chargeable to project 107,000.85

Route 151, Project 0151-062-110, C-501

Guardrail Improvements and Orainage Structures = Yarious Locations. Nelson
County. Award of contract to low bidder., C&R Construction Co., Inc.,
Hareisonburg, ¥Yiroinia.

Bid 5153.000.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 15,300.00
Work by Stete Forces 33%,086.70

Amount ¢hargsable to project £01,356.170



3/20/80

Route 464, Project 0464-122-101. RW-20T

Damolition of Buiidings - SCL Norfolk - 0.101 Mi. 5. of 5. End
Berkley Bridge, City of Norfolk. PAward of contract to low bidder,
D. H. GrifMn Wrecking Co.. Inc., Eresnsharo, Nerth Carolina.

Right of Way
Bid $72,750.00
10% for engineering and additional work 7,275.00
Amaunt chargeable to project 80.025.00

Route 636, Project 0636-029-205, C-501, D-643

Drainage Structure and Approaches at Middle Rum, Fairfax County.
Muard of contract to 1low bidder, R. L. Rider & Co., Warrenton,
Virgtnia.

Bid $226,247.58
10% far engiveering and additional werk 2¢.024.76
Utilities 13.728.96
Amount chargeable to project 262 ,601.32

180,607.32 to be proyided in the 1880-81 Secundary Construction Funds.
Proplect 5504-122-104, C-502

Traffic Signals - Yarious Locations, City of Norfolk. Award of
contract to low bidder, Servica ETectric Corporaticn of Virginia,
Norfolk, ¥irginia.

Bid $373,189.02
10% for engineering and additional work 37,315.90
Work by State Forces 2.530.00
Amount chargeable to projects 413,004.92

Accounts Receivable: City of Korfolk - 520,650.24.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr, Frailin,
that the Commissien confirm letdtsr ballet action rejacting bids recefved
February 20, 1280, and authorize readvertisement of the follomwing projects:

Route &4. Project ODG4-9E5-10%, C-B03, B-611, B-612

Widen Two Bridges over Queen Cresk and Safety Improvements, York County.
Low bid - 8.6% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED



3720480

Moved by Mr. HasselT, gseconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commissfon confirm letter baTlot action on the fellowing
resalution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the
Coda of ¥irginia of 1950, as zmended, request is made by the Ciiy
of Badford for matntenance payments on an additicpal streaet meeting
raguired standards:

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED, that quarterly payments
be mads to the City of Bedferd on an additional street, length 0.33
mile, which meets required standards under the aforementiocned section
of the fode, effectfve January 1, 1980, for quarterly payment due after
March 31, 198D. The additional street mileage eligfble for payment 1s
deserdbed as follows: )

Coolbrook Road = From WCL City of Bedford northerly to end .33 Mile

This "Other Streets" additfen of 0.33 mila increases the tetal "Other
Streets” mileage in the City of Bedford from 28.15 mites to 20.48 miles
of approved strests sublect to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell, secondsd by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm Jetter ballot action on the following
resclution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1=43 of the
Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request 1= made by the Towm
of Blacksburg for maintenance payments on an addftfonal street meeting
required standards;

NDW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Blacksburg on an additfonal street, Tength 0.42
mila, which meets required standards under the aforementioned section
of the Cede, effective Janvary 1, 1980, for tha quarterly payments due
after March 31, 1980. The additional street mileage eTigible for
payment 1s described as fallows:

Redbud Road - From Toms Creek Road east to dedd erd 0b.42 Mle
This "0thar Streats" addition of 0.42 mile increases the total "0Dther
Streets" mileage 1n the Town of BTackshurg from 79.05F miTes to 79.47
piles of approved strests subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED



3/20/80

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot aetion o the following
resoluiion:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, request i mada by the Town
of Tazewell for maintenance payments on an additfonal street mesting
required standerds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that querterly
payments be meda to the Town of Tazewell on an additienal street,
length D.22 mile, which meets required standards under the afore-
mentioned section of the Code. effective January 1, 1980, for the
quarterly payments due after March 31, 1980. The add{tional street
milsaga p17gible foar payment is described as follows:

Dial Rock Road - From Route 19 {Business) - 0.22 mile sast
of corporate 1imits 0.22 Mile

This "Dther Streets” addition of 0.22 miTe increases the total “0ther
Streets" mileege in the Town of Tazewel?l from 9.52 miles to 9.74 miles
of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell. saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letier ballot action on the follewing
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 83 in Dickenson County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown an plans for Project 0083-025-110, C-50Z,
C-503; and

WHEREAS, twa sections of the old road, designated as
Sections 7 and 2 on the plat dated Hovember 9, 1977, are no longer
necessary 25 a public road, the new road serving the same citizens
as the old; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on June 15, 1978, this
Commission authorized the discomtinuance of sald sections of road
as p;n:1ded in Section 33.1-1T44 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amenoeds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the action
at the June 15, 1378, aneeting authorizing discontinuance of the
afarementioned Sections 1 and 2 of Route 83 in Dickenson County
be rescinded; and



3/20/80

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectien
33.1-148 of the Code of Wrginia of 1950, as amendsd, Q.07 mils
of 0ld Route 83, shown in btus and desigpated ag Sections 1 and
2 on the plat datsd November 9, 1977, Project 0DB3-0Z8-710, C-56G2.
(-503, be abandoned as & part af tha S5tate Highway System.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassall, seconded by Hr. Fratin,
that the Commizsion confirm letter ballot action on the following
resnlution:

WHEREAS, Interstate Route 295 ip Hanover County has
been constructed on new location 2s shown on plans for Project
0095-042-106, P-40%; and

WHEREAS, the construction of Interstats Route 295
necassitates alterations on sections off Route 156, four sections
of existing Route 156 are no Tonger necessary as a public road,
the new road serving the same citizens 25 the ¢ld and three %ections
are to be {ransferred to the Secondary System ot Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOQLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1350, as amended,
D.64 mile of present Route 156, shown in blus and designated as
Sectiens 1, 3, 5. and 7 on the plat dated Hovamber 29, 1974,
Project 00S5-042=106, P-409, be abandoned &5 a part of the Stata
Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-35 of the Code af Yirginia of 1950, 25 amended, 0.82 mile of
pres#nt Route 156, shown in red and designated as Sections 2, 4,
and 6 on the plat and project referred to hersinabove, be transferred
from the Primary System to the Secondary Systam of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Comafssion confirm letter baTlot a¢ilon on the following
resalution:

WHEREAS, Route 23 in Wise County has been altered
ang reconstructad as shown en plans for Project 0D23-087-111, £-601;
an



3/20/80

WHEREAS, one section of the old road, designated as
Saction 1 on the plat dated July 17. 1978, is no longer necessary 83
a public rozd, the nem road serving the same citizens as the old;
and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on April 19, 1979, this
comafssion authorized the discontimuance of said sectian of road
as provided in Section 33.1-144 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950,
as anended:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED, that the action at
the April 19, 1979 meeting autharizing discontinuance of the afore-
mentionad Saction 1 of Route 23 in Wise County be rescinded; and

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant %o Section
23.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.12 mile
of old Route 23, shown in blue and designated as Section 1 on the
plat dated July 17, 1978, Project 0023-087-111. (=501, be abandoned
as a pert of the Stata Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, secended by Mr. Anderson,
that

WHERERS, in accordance with the pravisions of Section 122
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
and design public hearing was held in the Hampton High Scheol in Hampton,
¥irginia, on October 10, 1978, 2t 7 p.m.., for the purpose of considering
the proposed location and major design Teatures of Powhetan Parkway from
0.317 mile north of the intersectien of proposed Rpute I-664 (near Newport
News Comnector] to 0.879 mile north of the intersection of proposed
Route I-654 (Intersection Queen Straet} in the City of Hampton, State
Profect UG0D-114-105, C-5Q1; Faderal Praject M-5122{ ); and

WKEREAS, proper notice was given fn advance and all
thosa present were given a full apporiwnity to express their opiniens
and reccnmendations for or against the propovsed profect as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal, and anvirommental effacts
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;



3/20/80

HW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major design faatures of this praject be zpproved in accordance with
the plan 23 praposed and presented at the sa5d location and design public
hearing by the Department's engineers and smended to include (1) alignment
shift of approximately B0 feet to west on Powhatan Parkway to legsen impact
on homes fronting on Prince James Drive, {2) alignment shift of aporoximately
30 feet to south on Queen Street to minimize property damage, {3) provisiom
for left-turn lanes on Queen Street for access to Buckingham Drive from
the spst and an apartment complex from the west, and (4) extension of
projact on Queen Street from Buckingham Drive to Hampton High School.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Wrench pointed out that two public hearings had been
held on the Pickett Road project and action had been delayed for two vears
in order to fnvestigate the concerns expressed by interested parties.
Beczuse of the heavy volume of traffic the road withstands, the essentia?
supply route the road provides to the surrounding area, and the prob)ems
with its mainignance, he felt the project should ge Forwerd: and the
follewing resolution was adopted:

\ Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Robinscn,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the
Commanwez1th af ¥irginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Commission, & design public kearing was held in the Fafrfax City Hall
frt Fairfax, Yirginia, on January 31, 1980, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of considering ihe proposed major design features of Pickett Road from
the intersection of Reute 50 (Arlington Boulevard} to the intersection
of Route 236 (Little River Turnpike?. in the City of Faivfax, State
Projsct U000-151-102, C-501, B-601; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those present were given 2 full opportunity to express their opinians
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presentad,
and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envivanmental effects
of the proposed project have baen axamined and e¢iven proper consideration,
and this evidenca, along with 217 other, has baen carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that the major design
features of this project be appraved fn accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the satd desfgn pubTic hearing bty the
Dapartment's engineers.

WOTION CARRIED



3/20/80

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisicns of
section 128 of Title 23 - Higtways, United States Code, and FHPH 7-7-5,
& location and design public hearing was helid in the Legion Kall Civic
Center, Appalachia, ¥irginia, on November 8, 157%, at 7:30 p.m., for
tha purpose of considering the proposed location and wmajor design
tantures of Route 23/A1tarnate 58 {Main Street) from 0.124 mile west -
of intersection Route 78 (Callahan Avenue) to 0.315 mile east of inter-
section Route 78 1n the Town cf Appalachia, State Project 0023-D97-122,
C-501, B—622: Federal Prnject RRS-234( ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
thosa present were given a full opportunity to exprass thefr opinions
and recomsendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recordad; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomnric, socfal, and environmental effacts
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evtdence, along with all other, has been carefolly reviewed;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan a5 proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design
public hearing by the Department’s engineers znd amended to extemd
the four-Tane pevement on the west end of the project for a distance
of 500 o 600 feet.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hell, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

HHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of
Section 128 of Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and
FHPM 7-7-5, a Tacation and desfgn public hearing was held in
the Legion Hall Civic Center, Appalachia. ¥irginia., on Hovember B,
1979, at 7:30 v».m., for the purpose of censidering the proposed
Tocation zrd major design features of Route 68 {Keokee Road) from
the intersection of Routa 23/Alternate 53 (in AppaTachia) to 1.059
mile wast of intersection af Route 23/Alternate 5B in the Town of
Appalachia and Wise County, State Project 0068-G47-104, £-501:
Federal Project RS-214{101); and



3/20/80

WHEREAS. proper motice was given in advance and all
those present were givan a full opportunity to express their opintons
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and thafr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economit, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have bsen examined and given proper
consideration, and this evidence, along with all other, has been
carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thait the Tocation
and major design feztures of this project be approved 1n accardance
with the plan as proposed and presented at the said location and
design public hearing by the Department's engineers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that Route 68 {Keokee Road},
as herein approved, be designated as a 1imited access highway 1n
sccordance with Article 4, Chaptar 1, Title 33.1 of the 14950 Code
of ¥irginia, as amended and in accordance with State Highway and
Transpartetion Commission Pelicy. )

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Rebinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of

Section 126 of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5,
a location and design public hearing was held in the George D. Engiish,
Sr, Memorie]l Building in Montross. Yirginfa. on July 10, 1979, at

1 p.m., for the purpase of considering the praoposed Tocation and design
of Route 202 for a bridge and approaches over Nomini treek in Mestmore-
1and County, State Project 0202-096-103, C-301, B-602; Federal Project
F-100-1( ), BR-F-100-1{100); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those present were given & full oppartunity to express their apinions
snd recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social. and envirommental effects
of the propesed projact have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been zarefully reviewed;

NOM, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Tocaticn and
major design features of thisz project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and prasented at the said lecation and design



1/20/80

public hearing by the Department's engineers and amended to radice
?he vartical claarance of the propesed structure from 30 feet €o
8 fest.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 128 of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5,
a location and destgn public hearing was held 4n the Baldwin Elementary
Schoo] auditorium in Manassas, Virginia, on Hovember 29, 1979, at
7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed locatlon and
desTgn of Route 234 lEl:inu'lt Avenue) from 0.029 mile south of the intar-
section of Prince Wi1liam Street to 0.030 mlle north pf the intersection
of Canter Street, (proposed Scuthern Railway underpass), in the City of
Manassas, State Project 0234-155-104, C-501, B-601; Federal Project
M-5155({101); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those present were given a full opportunity to express their opinjons ™
and recommendations for or against the propesed project as presented,
and thelr statements being duly recsrded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental effacts
of the proposad project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and thiz evidance. along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW; THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVER, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as propesed and presented at the safid locetion and design
pubiic hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHERFAS. 1n accordance with the statutes of the
Commanwealth of ¥irgfnia and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Commission, a location and design publfc hearing was held in the
Charlottesville-Atbemarle Tecknical Education Center located on
Route 631 in Albemarle County, Virginia, on January 24, 1980, at
7:20 p.m., for the purpese of considering the proposed location
and maejor design features of Route §31 [Ric Read) for a bridge and



3/20/80

approaches over Meadow Creek at the Charlotteswille Lorporate Limits
in Albemarle County, State Project 0631-002-186, C-507, 8-643; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those prasent were given a Tull opportunfty to express their opinlons
and recommendatians for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly vecorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envimn‘renta'l_effec'l“.s
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper c.un§1dernt1un,
and this avidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said locatism and design
public hearing by the Department®s engineers.

MDOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, sacondad by M. Hogoper,
that .

WHEREAS, Chapter 738, Item &21, Section C of tha Acts
of the General Assembly of 1979, approved April 2, 1979, directs that
the Highway and Transportation Cormission sat aside $500,000 for each
year of the 1978-80 biennium as financial incentives t¢ Tocal governing
bodies, transportztion district commissfons, or by the Department for
the develupment, implementaticon, and promation of experimental mass
transpgrtation and vide-sharing projects; and

WHEREAS, the Department has submitted a2 proposal to
anhance the use of mass transportation by state employees; and

WHEREAS . the Commission shell approva the project and
allocate funds designated for the program; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available 1n thz program
to fund the project proposed by the Department;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED. that this Commission
hereby directs that from the funds established by Chapter 738 of the
Actz of the Generatl Assembly of 1572 to 2id experimental mass franspor-
tatfon and ride-sharing projects that $75,000 be allocated to the
Dapartment to implement an experimental van pocl program for state
smployees.

MOTION CARRIED



3/20/80

" Moved by Mr, Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
- that

WHEREAS, on the morming of February 16, 1980, a
ship towed by two tugs collided with the Fander system on the
north side of the existing {old) James River bridge at Newport
News, completaly demolishing the fender system; and

WHEREAS, 1t was detarmined that the lack of this
fender system §s a sericus hazerd, leaving the bridge support
open for collision, damege, or destruction, with resultant harm
or injury to the traveling pubiic and/or vessals using this
channel; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-1B5 of the {ode of Virginia,
in cases of emergency, authorizes the Department to enter inte an
amergency contract without bids. The Chief Engineer did receiva
three written bids, end the repair work has been awarded to the
lowest bidder, Tidewatar Comstructien Corporation, by "work order,"
at a cost of approximately %167,812;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the State
Highway and Transportation Commission confirms this actien.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Xing stated that many had inguired as to how
tha Department will distribute the two-cent {ncrease 1n the gas
tax, recently approved by the General Assembly. HNo definite
decisions will be made as to pricrities until after the preal loca~-
tion hearings have been held throughout the state and tha Tocalities
have had & chance to comment.

Mr. Hall, as chairman of the conmittee locking into
employee personnel policies, asked that the Commissioner request
an opinfon from the Attormey General on this matter.



March 20, 1980

Moved by Mr. Robinson, secunded by Mr. Mohr,
thet

WHRREAS, the Commomeealth is the apparent owner of the
axisring ripht of wey of the Cameron Bun Channel Change lying
within the City of Alsrandria; and

WHEREAS, by an sgreenent dated Decewhey 21, 1976 by and
betueen the Commonwsalth of Virginia, Washingtonm Metrepoliten Area
Trammit Avthority apd the City of Alexendria, the lands comprising
tha 0ld Camearon Fun Chennel Change and lying outside the proposed
right of way and limited access line of Boute 493 are to de
cotiveyed to the City of Alexandrie upon completiem of Metro
Contract No. 1CO0I13; and

WHEERAS, the State Eighway and Tranaportatiom
Commissioper hag certified in writicg that the land comprisincg the
ald Camaron Bun Channel Change lying north of end adfacent to the
north proposed right of way and limited access line of Boute 493
from a point 150 feet opposite spproximate Staticnm 204470
{centarline Route 495) to a point 150 feet oppoeite Statiom 208+00
{centerline Routa 495), doea not comstimte & saction of the public
roud and is deemad by him ne longer necessery for the umem of the
Etare Highvay Syztem.

NOW, THEEFFORE, in eceordance with the provisions of
Beorion 13.1-149 of the Code of Virginie (1950), as epended, the
conveyanes of the said land, so certified, 1s spproved =md the
State Eighway and Tranoportation Commissioner is hereby avihorized
to execute In the nmme pf the Commomeaalth a deed conveying seme to
the City of Alexandria and sybhimct to such reatricticns as may b=
deamed Tequisite.

Matisn carzried.
Moved by Mr. Robinson, saconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEEEAS, in comneetion wilth Convdict Camp 23, tha
Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Highways, scquired certzin
lands from Wannie E. Fowell, st al, by Jdead dated January 21, 1952,
a8 recorded in Deed Book 227, Page 46 in the Offlcae of the Clark of
the Cirenit Court of Halifaw County; and

WHEREAS, in ordec to¢ atralghten its southerr property
ling, the Industrial Devalopment Authority of Ealifax County
propoges to exchange 1.166 acrea af its land for 1.164 acrem of the
land of the Commonwealth; and



March 20, 1980

WHEREAS, tbe Stzis Highway snd Traokpotctation
Commigeloner hag cartified in writing that of the land showm ca R/W
#936, the northern 1.164 acras, more or leax, do not constitnte &
seotion of the public road and are deemed by him 10 longer
necessary for the mes of the State Fighway Systam.

HOW, THEREFORE, iz accordaoce with the provisioom of
Section 33.1-149 of tha Code of Virgioia (1950), as smended, the
cooveyance of the Iapd, so certified, !i» spproved and the State
Bighway and Tramaportation Commtasioner i harshy mithorized to
exacuta & deed without warranty in the nawe of the Commonvealth
conveying esme to Industrial Development Autharity of Halifax
County in exchange for a4 deed for 1.165 acres, more or lesa, land
and subject to such ragteictinng as may be deemed requislte.

Motiom carried.

Moved Ty Mr. Robinsan, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

REELEAS, irn connection with Route 7V, State Highway
Project 6007-029-108, EN-201, the Coomonsealth asquirad certain
lands, & portion of which liea outside the mommal right of way,
trom Allsn Bratmean and David Lawson by deed dated October 10, 1574,
and recorded In Deed Hook 4135, Pege 419; from Nalman Teimourian
and Fancy Tedlmovrism by deed dated July 1, 1576 and recorded in
Deed Book 4455, Page 247; from Holbert K, Farthing, Inc. by dead
datad Wovember ¢, 1876 and recorded in Deed Book 4532, Page 657;
and from Pdiszon Whits Bunch, Jr. by deed dated December 7, 1976 and
recorded In Deed Booak 455B8. Page 31. Thews deeds are recorded In
the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Falsfax County: and

WHEEEAE, it 1y propogped that the excess lind which Iies
betwesn existing Howard Avenus and Route 123 at the interssction of
Routa 7 be afvertised for public sale and if no satisfactory bids
are received, a zale vwill be megotiated with anyorne willing to pay
4 sptiafactory smount provided no other Statae sgancy requiren the
sald parcel; and

WHERFAS, the §tate Highwry and Trmspartation
Comrimgioner has certifiad in writing that the land lying southwest
of and aifacent to the somthoest sxiating right of way limits of
Houte 7 from e point approximately 111 fest opposite spproximate
Station Z214+95 {SHL ceoterlina Hpute 7) to a point in the lands of
the Conmonwerlth spproximately L1l feet oppoaite epproximete
Station 213+78 (SEL centerlina Route 7} Jdoas not conatitute 4
apetinn of the puhlir roxd and i deemred hy him no longer necernary
for the uses of the State Highway Syetem.



March 20, 1980

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordznce with tha provisions of
Seetdon 33,.1-149 of the Code of Wirginda (1950), ax awended, the
conveyancsd of the gaid land, g0 certified, is gpprovad and the
Stata Highway and Transportation Curmissioner is harehy awthorcized
to execute in the Dams of the Commymweaith @ deed conweying same
without sarrenty for a copeiderztion estiafactory to the Stite
Right of War Engineer, and subject to such restristiona as oay be
daceed cegulsita,

Hotion caprriet,
Movad by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

that

WHEREAS, In connaction with Boute 17, State Bighvay
Praject 652=GW=2R1, now Project COLl7-124-103, &-501, the
Commonwealth acquired cactain lande, portiens of which lie omtaide
the normal cight of wey, from Ameliz O. Melegn, et al, hy deed
dated May 10, 1946, and recorded in Dewmd Book 320, Page 132; from
Oeig L. Russall snd Pesrl Parker Russell by dmed dated May 10, 1946
and reccrded in Daed Book B19, Page 36Z; and from D. W. Culpepper
and Hazel 5. Colpepper by doed fated Aupust 8, 1945 and recocded In
Dmed Book 830, Pags 321. Thesa deeda are vecorded in the 0ffice of
the Clerk of the Circult Court of Forfolk County, now the City of
Portegmouth: and

WEEREAS, it is propoaed that the excess lapd lyircg
batwesn the oortheagt azisting right of way lloa of Routq 17 and
the northeast revised preposad right of wvay line of Route 17 from
spprozimate Statiom 113445 to Beaprove Foad be advarticed for
public xale and 1f ne patlsfactery bida are recoedvad, o xale will
be negotiated with apyone willing to pay a satisfectory smunt: and

WHEREAS, it i further propamed thet the excess land
lying hetwesn the northeast azisting right of way ling of Route L7
and the northeast rerisad proposed right of way line of relocated
Route 17 batsmen Beagrows Bpad and approximate Station 110437 be
of fared to the adieining landowoers of record; and

WEBREAS, tha State Highwwy aud Traneportatiom
Coonimeinnes has zertifisd in writing that the parceles of land
lying noctiwmst of and adjacent to the amst revismsd proposed right
of way lioe of Route 17 from o point spoproximetely 35 feat opposite
approximare Statlon 113+45 {com=trverionm centerline Houte 17) to
the rorthwest right of way line of Seagrove Resd at a point
approximataly 35 faet opposgite approximpate Statiog 115+41
fconstruction centerline Route 17) snd from the southeast right of
wiy line of Ceagrove Road at a point gpproximataly 3% feet opposita



Mprch 20, 1980

approximate Station 116+25 {comatructlon centerline Route 17} to a
point spproximately 35 feet opposite Statiom 115437 (comstruction
sentarline Routa 17) do not comstitnte aectiops of the public road
and are Szemed by him wo longer mecessary for the uses of the State
Highway Gystem.

. ¥WO4, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiong of
Saction 33.1-149 of the Coda of Wirginia (1950}, as ameunded, the
couveyance of the sald Jand, =o certiffed, ix spproved and the
State Highway and Traospoctation Comclzeioner is hershy authorized
to execite in the nme of the Commomaealith & Jdesd comreying same
witbout warranty for comafderations watisfmetory to the State Right
of Way Enginear, and sublect to snch reatrictinoe as may be deemed
requinits,

Morion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Robinsen, secondad by Mr. Mohr,
thet

WHEREAS, in cénnaction with old Eowte 1§, now Route 3,
State Highway Prolect 667 D-2, the Commonwealtk acquirad rertain
lands from Clamsic F. Willison, et al, by dead dated September 27,
1944, as recordsd in Teed Book B2, Page 87, in the Office of tha
Clary of the Circuft Court of Cloucester Jounty; and

WHEREAS, under State Highway Project Q003-026~101,
Re=201, a section of Routa 505 was relocatad in a sortheastern
diracticn from & point oppoaite approximete Statrion 789400 (prop.
WBL cemterline Route 1), to & point cpposite spproximata Etation
789490 {prop. WAL eenterlina Rowte 3), and the mew lpcatipn sarves
the pame citizena &8 the old loeation and hes besn approvaed by the
Stats Highway and Transportaticn Commisgionsr; and

WEEREAS, at tha reguler meeting of the Stata Higtway amd
Trapsportation Commisaion held om Octobar 21, 1974, a resolution
was pagsad shandouning asx @ public road the old location af Route
605: and

WHEREAS, the sdiacent landosmar has cequesatesd that tha
Comronwealth conver to him the old =ight of way lying northwest of
and adjacent te the northwest revised propozed right of way line of
Foute 3:; znd

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatimm
Comriegaionar has certifisd fn writing that the land comprising the
right of way of old Route 605 and lylmng northweat of and adjscent
to the northwest revised proposed pight of way line of Route 3
extending from a point approximately 23 feet opposite appreximata



Macrch 20, 1948

Station 12430 {(conteriine Route §05) to a point approximately 50
feet opposite approximate Stetion 789490 (prop. WBL centerline
Boute 3) does mot comatimte 4 saction of the public road and 1o
deemsd by hix oo looger necessary for the uses of the State Eighway

.S¥atam,

FOW, TEEREFORE, the couveranca of the eaid land, =m
mended, with the proviafcms of Sectioon 33.1=149 of tha Code of
Tirginfa (1950), as gmandad, 13 spproved gnd the State Edghway and
Transportition Commwisgioner ia hereby authorized to exeente, in the
nare of the Commomeealth a deed comveying same to tha adioinlng
landowner of record for a congidaration matisfactory with the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisdits.

Motion carriad.
Hoved by MWr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
" that

WBPRBAS, im ceomnectliom with Beute 301, State Higlomy
Projeet 0301-042-10], EN-201, tha Commonwealth acquired certaim
lende, a portion of which 1i{ey outside the normel right of wy from
J. Helson lack by deed dated December 11, 1974 and recorded in Deed
Book 379, Page 608 in tha Office of the Clerk of the Circudt GCourt
of Banovar County; emd

WHEREAS, In order ta more fully develop their lands, the
adjoining landowners have requested thet acy surplua properiy ba
comveyed to theor; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway apnd Treusportation
Comigeioner has certified in writing that the land lving north of
and edjecent to the nocth pooposed right of way line of Route 1260
(Memona lLape) from a point approximately 25 feet opposite
approximate Station 11+45 (ceaterline Bovte [250 Memcsa lane) to a
point spproximately 25 fapt opposite gpproximate Statdem 13400
icenterling Rovte 1260 Memoma Lena) does not constitute a sectisn
of the publir road gnd is deemed by him no lacger necesaary for the
uces of the State Bighway Syatem.

WOW, THERFFORE, tha conveysance of the safd land, =0
egrcifiad, {n accordance with the provisions of Section 33.31-149 of
the Code of Tirginla (1950}, &8 emended, is spproved amd the State
Highray ard Trgmeportation Comnizefoner is harshy authorized te
exacote In the name of tha Commonwealth a dasd conveying same,



Harch 20, 1580

without warranty, to the adjoining landowmer or landowmers of
record for a copgideration or cemiderations satisfactory to the
Stata Bight of Way Fogpineer and subfect to sich reatrietions éf may
ba deemed requisite.

HMotion cearried.

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

that

WHEREAS, in commaction with Route 645, Etate Highway
Prujnct DﬁﬂS—ﬂEﬁ—llE C=501, the Commornwealth acquired cartein
tande from William F. Jolmgon and Anrfe B. Jomaon, by dead datad
Jrne 30, 1973, end rasorded in Desd Bock 240, Tage 311, in the
Office of tha Clark of the Circuit Court of Westimnreland County;
and

WHERFAS, under the afaoressid project, Boute 545 was
ralocated In & ascuthern dirsction, amd thke new location asrves the
pama citizens ag the old location and heo been approved by the
Btate Highway and Tranaportatlon Coomissfoner; and

WHEREAS, 8% the regnlzr mesting of the Board of
Supezvisors of Weztmoreland Comnty held on the léth day of May,
1975, ® resclution was pasaed shandoning ag a public road the old
section of Route 645 from Statiom 175+#00 to the intersection of
Route 672 whirh sction was confirmed, effective June 2, 1373; and

WHEREAS, the sdjoinfing lendowner has reqoestad that the
Comwooweslth convey to him the excasa land amd &ld right of wey
lying betwean the oorth normal right of wey limits of Hounte S45 amd

the center of old Baute 645 in ardar that be more fully develop hie
landa: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tranmportatiom
Commissionar has cartified in writing that the land lying beiween
the north noma! right of way line of Route §4% and the centar of
eld Boute 5§45 from a point 30 feet cpposite Station 176+75
(centarline Route 645) to a poini approximately 30 faet spposite
dpproxtimate Station 178415 {centerline Route €45} dess not
constitute a sectien of the public rosd and im deamed by him no

longer necexsary for the uses of the secondery system of State
Kighwave.

NOW, TBERFFORE, the convevance of the said land, In
accordance with the provigions of Sectionm 33.1=154 of the Code



Macch 20, 1980

of Virginia {1950), as amended, i5 approved and the State Highway
and Transportation Commiseicper iz hereby authorirzed to emecuta in
the name of the Commanmaaith 4 deod, withoui warranty, cooveying
asme o tha adfoining landowner of record for a congideratiom
satiafactory to the State Right of Way Enginser and mbject to such
reatrictions a3 nay be dermed requisite.

Motloe carrisd.
Moved by Mr. Robinson, saconded by Me. Mohe,
that

WHEREAE, in connection with the Hempioon REoade Bridge and
Turmal Syatem Projert, the Commcnwealth acquiced certain londs and
limited accegs rightm from H. J. Holliday and Evelyn R. Hollidey by
deed dated Apeil 24, 1957 end recorded in Dead Book 266, Page 373
in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Ciremdt Cpourt of the City of
Hampton) and

WEEREAS, By the temmp of the cptiom agresment dated April
6, 1957, tha landowmar was to hawe mccexe to his property owar the
lands aecquired for the future service roaiz from Powhatan Parlsay;
and i

WHEREAS, the Powhatan Parkway accass will be teminated
hy the constrmction of Bowte G6&, Project 0664-114-102, EW—-201 and
the landowner has requested that he be granted access to his
proparty from Ward Drive; and

WHEREAS, the Ztate Highway snd Tranaportation
Coewigaioner has certifled In writing that the =aszement=s pf accesx,
1igkt or air, oo meguired betweon Station 114+35 (centarline
Bevmort Nevs Connector) and Station 114485 (centerlins Kewport Hews
Connectar) and between Station [17+50 {centerline Neupart News
Conmactor) and Station 1I7+80 (centerlina WNewport News Commector)
to allow accass to tha aras of the propoeed servica roed, de not
eonatitute pactions of the public roada and 2ce deemed by him ne
longer necesmary for the uaes of the State Bighway Syetem.

NOW, THEREFDRE, the #aild cagements of access, light op
air, are harahy daclared to be no longer a part of tha Limited
doeegs Highway pursoant to the provizicos of Article &4, Chapter 1,
Titla 33.1 of the Code of ¥irginia (1950), as amended, and the
State Bighwmy and Transportation Commiaaioner ia hereby authorlzed
o executa A deed or deads in the name of the Commoowmsalth
releasiog to the osmer oF ownars of record of



March 20, 1980

the adjoining lands which asbut upon seid sectlons of the Newport
Newg Coumnector, azny axnd @ll easementa of access, light or air,
betwaen the aforementionsd Stations acguired by the Commopsrasltlk.

Motlon earcied,

Moved by Mr. Eobinson, secondad by Mr, Mohr,
that

WHERFAS, 4n connection with Boute 629, State Highway
Project 0629=012=171, ¥-501, tha Commonwealth ecquired certain
lands from Richard L. Stokes and Nancy L. Stokee by deed dated
Rovember 4, 1976 as recarded In Deed Book 176, Page 618; and from
George H, Blick mnd Lavinie A, Elick by deed dated Novambar 23,
1976 and recorded in Deed Book 176, Page 436. Both of these deeds
are recorded i tha OFfice of the Clerk of tha Ciremlt Court of
Brungwick County; and

WEEREAS, undar the aforeseid preject, Route 62% was
relecated In an egatara direction and parves the fame citizens es
the old Iocation; and

WEEREAE, at the regular weeting of the loard of
Supervisors of Bruaswick County hald on July 19, 1578, a resolution
wag pasaed abendomdng as a public road the 9ld mection of Routa 629
from a point oppoaite spproximate Statico 11460 (field revised
centarling Rsute 623} to a point cprosite approwimara Statiom 15490
{field revised conterline Eouta £22): and

WHEREAS, the adjolning landowner hag requagted that the
land lying bateesn the weat normal right of way limite of Boute 620
and the weast proposed right of way line of Route 629 he conveyed to
him in arder that he may more folly develop hie adjoining property;
and

WHEREAE, tha 3tata Highway and Travsportation
Compdegionar has certified in writing that the land lying betwaen
the west nomal right of way Limite of Route 629 snd the wepet
propoaed right of wxy line of Boute 629 from & point apyproximately
25 fawt opposlte approximate Station 12+70 (Eield reviaed
centeriine Route 62Z9) to a4 point gpproximately 25 feat oppoaits
spproximata Staticon 17+00 {fiaeld reviged centerline Route 622) doge
not constitere 8 aection of the public road apnd 13 deemed by him no

lowger cecassary for the usex of the secondary gystem of Etate
Higinraya.



March 20, 1980

NOW. THEREFCRE, the conveyance of the sald land, in
sarcordance with the proviaions of Sectiom 33.1-I154 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), ag amended, {3 approved and the State Eighway and
Transportation Conmissioner is hareby authorized to execcte in the
neod of the Commanwealth & deed, withowt wrranty, cooveying same
to the adjoiring landownerm cf record for a commideration
satisfactery to the Departmesnt, and suhject ¢0 such reatrictione as
nay be deemed requisita.

Motion earcied.
Moved by  Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, in connactiop with Route 619, Eudget Item 6029,
the Comoneealth acquired certain lands from tha Stuart Land and
Cattle Compemy of Virginia, Ync. by deed dated January 16, 1979 and
recorded in Dead Back 287, Page 618 In the 0ffice of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Bussell County: and

WHEREAS, vndar the aforesaild project, Route 612 was
relocated in a4 sovthern direction and marvas the same citizrens am
the 9ld location; and

WHERELS, at the regular meeting of the Board of
Bopervigars of Ruasell County held an Decwmber 3, 1979, =
reaolution was pagaed shandening go e public rosd the pld gaption
of Foute 619 from the {ntersaction of Foute 8] to D.04 mile east of
Boutsa BD: and

WEEREAS, in negotiating with the Styart Lend and Cattle
Company of Virginis, Inc. an agreement wms reached that the
Commeneealth would convey s portion of old Royte 519 to i, in

exchange for certaln lands required in comnection wdlth Boote 615
and

WHERRAS, the State Fighoay amd Trangportation
Coemisgioner has certified in writing that the land lying =ast of
the sagt namal right of waxy linits ¢f Route B0 and extanding
aprrodmately 210 faet sast of Toute 20, doee net comstituta a
section of the public road and i= deened by him ne lonmger necossary
for the usds pf the secondaty aystem of Stata Bigheays,

RN, THEREFDRE, in accordance with the provisicoms of
Section 331,.1-154 of the Code of Wrgpinta (1250), ax amended, the



Mapch 20, 1980

comveyance of the old right of way, s0 certified, ia herdhy
approved and the Stete Highway and TZrapsportatlon Coumdgsioner is
suthorized to exmcute iz the ansme nf tha Commomwealth i deod to tha
adjoining landowner in exchange for the lande required for the
ralpeated Bonte and subject te suchk restrisctions ss may be deemed
requismite.

Motion carrdiad.

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, in conpesticon with Routa 121 {now Route 83)
Project 263-C, the Commonwealth acgeired certain lands froe ®. E.
Martin by daed dated Septeabar 21, 19231 and recorded 1n Dmed Book
63, Page 60, and in cenngetion with Reete §3, Project 0083-025-110,
EN-202, tha Commoowealth eequired cartain lands from Wobert H. Deel
and Adeline H. Daal by dead dated Febrmary 12, 1975 and recprded in
Dead Book 170, Page 548; Prank Viers, et gl hy Certiflcate Fo.
C=25208 dated Aungust 2B, 1974, case for which haa been concluded
and recorded in Deed Bock 167, Page 399%; Macie Alice Sillcox by
Certificats Bo. C-25%28 dated May 6, 1975, case for which has bean
concluded and recorded in Deed Book 171, Page 445%; Richaed (.,
Pattisall, et al by Cortifiecata Fo. C—25255 dJated Seprember ID,
1974, casse for which has been comcluded eod recorded In Desd Book
167, Page 215} and Charles F. Mulling, at al by Certificate Mo.
C=25400 dated Oetcbar 17, 1974, capa far vhich kes been consloded
amd recorded in Deed Book 168, Yege 160. Thesa ingtruments ara
rocaorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Cirewdt Court of
Dickenscn County; and

: WEEREAS, under sald Proimct 008S=0257=110, EW-202, a

portion of the land, =0 acquired, was used for the dizpogel of
surplus wwate material, and a Bection of Route 83 wae relocated in
a northeaxt dirserion, serviag the pome citizens s the old
location; and

WEEBREAS, 1t i3 proposed that the excess land comprisipg
the right of way af old Roote 33 end a porticn of the wmste
disposal area lying southwast of and adjacant to the soutbwest
proposed right of way limits of Rowte 43 be advertised for publiles
sals, reserving the right to rafuse any and all bhide; apd if no
patigfactory bids are recefved, 1t i= proposad that & gale be
nugotiated with amyone willing *o pay a satisfactory =moumt; and

WHERELS, the State Eighway end Iransportatiom
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land containing



March 2Q, 1980

spproximately 0.75 acre gnd lying Betw=en the soutbwest proposed
right of vay line of Route 83 and the southewst normal right of way
14mits of Routa 53 from & point spproxcimately 133 feei cpposite
mpproximate Station 538+38 (office revised survay centerline Route
23) to a point approxisately 40 faet cpposite mprroximats Statiom
542410 (offire revised survey centerline Boute 83} Joms oot
conatitate a saction of the public roal and is demmed by him no
lougec necessacy for the vews of the pacondary system of the State

Righwvaya.

NOW, THEREFORE, in scencdance with tha proviaicos of -
Bection 33.1-149 of the Code of Virgiefa (1950), as smended, the
commyance of the saild lemd, so certified, ix hardby spproved and
panding the sbandonment of old Route §3, the State Highway and
Trengportation Conmissionar iz suthorized to execute in the neae of
the Comonweglth a dasd conveying same without warraniy for a
conaideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Bngineer, aund
subiect to such restrictions as way be Jeemed requisite.

Moticn carriad.

The next meating of the Commissfon will be held on
April 17, 1380, 2t the Highway ard Transportation Research
Council in Charlottesville.

The maeting was adjourned at T0:52 a.m,

Approved:

a7 man

Attegted:




